

MISC DJ No. 355/24 Ajay Kumar Vs. Joydeep Nayar

04.02.2026

Present: Ms. Kajal, Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff filed an application for waiver of cost as imposed upon the plaintiff vide order dated 11.12.2025.

Heard. Case file perused.

It is admitted fact that applicant/plaintiff has not taken steps for issuance of process for the last many dates. However, considering the fact and in the interest of justice, the cost imposed upon the plaintiff vide order dated 11.12.2025 is reduced from Rs. 5,000/- to Rs. 3,000/-, to be deposited in legal aid. Application disposed of as such.

On filing of receipt along with PF, notice be issued to the non applicant/defendant -1 & 2 through all permissible modes returnable by the next date of hearing.

List this matter on 13.03.2026

(Ravinder Singh - I)
District Judge-03/East District,
KKD Courts, Delhi/04.02.2026/j